

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/15/2019 3:37 PM

52952-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE, COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION FOR
RESTORATION OF THE ENVIRONMENT, FRIENDS OF TOPPENISH CREEK,
SIERRA CLUB, WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, and CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY,
and
WASHINGTON STATE DAIRY FEDERATION and WASHINGTON FARM
BUREAU

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, and STATE OF
WASHINGTON POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE, COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATION FOR RESTORATION OF THE ENVIRONMENT, FRIENDS OF
TOPPENISH CREEK, SIERRA CLUB, WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, AND
CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY**

ANDREW M. HAWLEY, WSBA #
53052
Western Environmental Law Center
1402 3rd Ave., Suite 1022
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 487-7250

CHARLES M. TEBBUTT, WSBA #
47255
Law Offices of Charles M. Tebbutt, P.C.
941 Lawrence St.
Eugene, OR 97401
Tel: (541) 344-3505

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. CAFOs Cause Significant Environmental Harm	3
	B. Legal Background: The Clean Water Act and Washington Water Law	8
	1. Technology-Based Effluent Limits and All Know Available and Reasonable Treatment Technology	9
	2. Water Quality-Based Effluent Limits	10
	3. Monitoring and Reporting Requirements	11
	4. Regulation of CAFOs	12
	C. The Permits	13
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
V.	ARGUMENT	15
	A. PCHB misinterpreted and misapplied federal and state law when Establishing Technology Based Effluent Limits	15
	1. The Permits Fail to Require AKART for Existing Lagoons	15
	2. PCHB failed to require AKART for composting areas, animal pens, and corrals.....	18
	B. Ecology Failed to Establish Effluent Limits Necessary to Ensure Compliance with the State’s Water Quality Standards	20

1.	Ecology Provides No Explanation of How the Permit Will Ensure Compliance with Water Quality Standards	23
2.	The Permits Do Not Ensure Compliance with State’s Water Quality Standards for Groundwater	28
C.	Ecology Violated State and Federal Law by Failing to Require Adequate Monitoring	35
1.	The State Permit’s Groundwater Quality Effluent Limitation Is Unenforceable Without Groundwater Monitoring and Violates Washington’s Anti-Degradation Principle	36
2.	The Permits fail to Require Monitoring to Ensure Compliance with Effluent Limits Regarding Surface Water	38
D.	Ecology Failed to Comply with Federal Law by Requiring the Development of Site-Specific Nutrient Management Plans Subject to Public Scrutiny Prior to Permit Issuance	41
E.	Ecology Failed to Ensure the Permits Accounted for the Impacts of Climate Change	45
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>City of Pasco v. Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 84-339 (Order) (Sept. 23, 1985).....	9
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't (CARE) v.</i> <i>Cow Palace, LLC</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (E.D. Wash. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. DeRuyter Bros. Dairy</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 974 (E.D. Wash. 1999).....	8
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. George & Margaret, LLC</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Wash. 2013).....	8
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. Henry Bosma Dairy</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (E.D. Wash. 2001).....	8
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v.</i> <i>Nelson Faria Dairy, Inc.</i> , No. CV-04-3060-LRS, 2011 WL 6934707 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 30, 2011).....	4
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. R & M Haak, LLC</i> , No. 13-CV-3026-TOR, 2013 WL 3188855 (E.D. Wash. June 21, 2013).....	8
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. Sid Koopman Dairy</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 976 (E.D. Wash 1999).....	8
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. Snipes Mountain Dairy</i> , No. 1:17-CV-03067, (E.D. Wash. 2017)	8
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. State. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 149 Wn. App. 830, 205 P.2d 950 (2009).....	5, 6, 7, 15
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. Wash. Dairy Holdings</i> , No. 1:19-CV-03110-TOR, (E.D. Wash. 2019).....	8

<i>Crown Cascade, Inc. v. O’Neal</i> , 100 Wn.2d 256, 668 P.2d 585 (1983).....	18
<i>Davidson Serles & Assoc. v.</i> <i>Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hr’gs Bd.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 148, 244 P.3d 1003 (2010).....	49
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 21 1159 (9th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Friends of Columbia Gorge, Inc. v. Wash. St. Forest Prac. Bd.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 45, 118 P.3d 354 (2005).....	18
<i>Jefferson Cty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700, 114 S. Ct. 1900, 128 L. Ed. 2d 716 (1994).....	24, 27
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497, 127 S. Ct. 1438, 167 L. Ed. 2d 248 (2007).....	17
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council (NRDC) v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir.1988).....	11, 22
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104, (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Seggos</i> , RJI No. 01-17- ST8618, Index No. 902103-17, (N.Y. Supreme Court, April 24, 2018)	44
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Polygon Corp. v. City of Seattle</i> , 90 Wn.2d 59, P.2d 1309 (1978).....	49
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hr’gs Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	14, 21

Puget Sound Harvesters Ass’n v. Wash. Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife,
157 Wn. App. 830, 205 P.3d 950 (2009).....35

Trs. for Alaska v. EPA,
749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984)22

Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. U.S. EPA,
399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....8, 9, 28, 40

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251.....8

33 U.S.C. § 1311.....9, 12, 20, 41

33 U.S.C. § 1313.....11

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... *passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1362.....9, 12, 39

33 U.S.C. § 1365.....7

33 U.S.C. § 13709

42 U.S.C. § 6972.....8

RCW 34.0514

RCW 43.21C.020.....49, 50

RCW 43.21C.030.....49

RCW 43.21C.040.....49

RCW 43.21C.060.....49

RCW 43.21M.010.....47

RCW 70.235.02047

RCW 90.48.010	28, 50
RCW 90.48.020	28
RCW 90.48.260	9, 41
RCW 90.48.520	15
RCW 90.52.040	15
RCW 90.54.020	10, 17
RCW 90.58.010	10

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.4	21, 41
40 C.F.R. § 122.21	42, 44
40 C.F.R. § 122.23	12, 13, 41, 42
40 C.F.R. § 122.41	25, 40
40 C.F.R. § 122.42	13, 41, 43, 44
40 C.F.R. § 122.44	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.48	40
40 C.F.R. § 123.25	41
40 C.F.R. § 123.36	41
40 C.F.R. § 131.10	11
40 C.F.R. § 131.12	11
40 C.F.R. § 412.4	25, 41
40 C.F.R. § 412.31	13

WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 173-200-020.....29, 30

WAC 173-200-030.....10, 29, 36

WAC 173-200-040.....29, 30, 32

WAC 173-200-050.....29, 30, 33

WAC 173-200-060.....30

WAC 173-200-100.....9, 30, 34

WAC 173-201A-020.....10, 15

WAC 173-201A-200.....27

WAC 173-201A-240.....27

WAC 173-201A-260.....24

WAC 173-201A-501.....22

WAC 173-220-030.....12

WAC 173-226-010.....15

WAC 173-226-020.....39

WAC 173-226-070.....15, 20, 21, 24

WAC 173-226-090.....12, 35, 36, 38

WAC 173-226-110.....23
